CITY OF EMERYVILLE

INCORPORATED 1896

1333 PARK AVENUE

: |' : EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608-3517 %!—

May 1, 2002 TEL: (510) 596-4300  Fax: (510) 596-4389 03'
2

Debbie S. Lind, R.G.

Environmental Resources Management

1777 Botelho Drive, Suite 260

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Subject: APN 049-1041-026-10

Dear Ms. Lind:

This refers to the proposed closure of the subject parcel. Pursuant to our discussions, Ms. Susan
Hugo of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health will require your client to
add information on the site into the City's OSIRIS (One Stop Interactive Resource Information
System) Map Server. In order to include this information, this office will need the following:

L. A summary report in hardcopy and PDF format, with the following information:
a. Text providing background, remedial action, if any, and risk management
measures.
b. Map showing the location of the following:
1. groundwater monitoring wells and soi! borings with residual
contamination;
il. former underground tank;
iii. Sherwin Williams slurry wall;
iv. Railroad tracks/spurs; and
V. Other notable landmarks, if any.
2 Table(s), in Excel format, which includes soil and groundwater information, including
well/boring designation, constituents and levels of residual contarmination in
soil/groundwater.

The cost for incorporating this information into OSIRIS is $300. Please send your information
and make your check to the City of Emeryville, attn: Ignacio Dayrit, at the address above. We

also understand that you will be submitting a risk management plan to Ms. Hugo. Please submit
one to our office as well.

Project Manager

cc. Susan Hugo, ACDEH



ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
" HEALTH CARE SERVICES /4
AGENCY

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director g

February 28, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
STID# 5016 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
, 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Mr. Randall Smith ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Southern Pacific Lines (510)567-6700

One Market Plaza
San Francisco, California 94105

RE: Removal of Four Underground Storage Tanks at the Property
Boundary of Sherwin - Williams Company ( 1450 Sherwin Avenue,
Emeryville, CA 94608 ) and Southern Pacific Right-of-Way

Dear Mr. Smith:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental  Health,
Environmental Protection Division has recently reviewed the case
file concerning the removal of four 6,500 gallons underground
storage tanks between July 25, 1994 and August 5, 1994 at the
referenced site. The former tanks appeared to be steel railcar
tankers which were converted to USTs. A tank closure report dated
September 29, 1994 and submitted by Industrial Compliance states
that the four riveted tanks had historically contained Bunker C
(diesel #6) to fuel steam locomotives.

Eight confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation
wall at aproximately seven feet depth. Groundwater was present in
the excavation. Due to site constrainst, i.e. the presence of the
railroad tracks te the west and slurry wall at Sherwin Williams to
the east, expanding the limits of the excavation is not feasible.

Residual soil contamination remains at the site as high as 18 ppm
TPH gasoline, 4400 ppm TPH diesel, 28000 ppm TPH Bunker C, 7700 ppm
oil and grease, 540 ppb acenaphthene, 430 ppb fluorene, 4500 pprb
phenanthrene, 1900 ppb anthracene, 990 ppb fluoranthene and 2900
ppb pyrene. Table 3 (page 16) and the soil data interpretation and
conclusion (page 20) of the tank closure report indicated that only
one soil sample (T4) had detectable concentrations of the
semivolatile compounds ( acenaphthene, flucrene, phenanthrene,
anthracene, fluoranthene and pyrene). Review of the laboratory
report showed that soil sample 7T1 alsc had concentrations of
phenanthrene (4500 ppb), anthracene (1500 ppb) and pyrene (2900
ppb) . Metals were also present in the soil (baged on the result of
a composite sample from T1T2, T1T3, T2T4 and T3T4) at the following
concentrations: 3.9 ppm arsenic, 82 ppm barium, 33 ppm chromium,
6.7 ppm lead and 0.05 ppm mercury.

Grab groundwater sample was collected from the excavation and
detected the following contaminants: 150 ppb TPH gasoline, 3,200
ppb TPH diesel, 6100 ppb TPH Bunker C, 1.2 ppb benzene, 0.8 ppb
toluene, 2.4 ppb xylenes, and 15 ppb acenaphthene. Metals were also
present at the following concentrations: 18 ppb arsenic, 160 ppb
barium and 28 ppb lead.



Mr. Randall Smith

RE: 1450 Sherwin Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
February 28, 1995

Page 2 of 3

Based on the review of the data collected to date, the extent of
the contamination related to the former tanks remains undefined.
A work plan to determine the vertical and lateral extent of the
soil and groundwater contamination must be submitted to this
office. A groundwater monitoring well must be installed within ten
feet in the verified downgradient location of the former tanks. Due
to site constrainst {railroad tracks & the slurry wall) you will
need to evaluate the appropriate location for the placement of the
monitoring wells. The tank closure report indicated the presence ot
groundwater monitoring wells in the area related to the Sherwin-
Williams investigation. These monitoring wells must be evaluated to
determine its applicability relative to the former Bunker C tank
release investigation. Southern Pacific Lineg and Sherwin-Williams
must coordinate the use of these wells, if possible. Boring logs,
monitoring well construction diagrams, analytical data, etc. must
be submitted for evaluation.

additionally, please provide the EPA Region TIX Preliminary
Remediation Goals (PRGs) concentrations used to compare the
semivolatile compounds found at this site. Also, provide me a copy
of the cited report "Health Based Clean Up Levels for San Luis
Obispo Site" (July, 1990} by Terra, Inc. where the health based
risks of exposure to Bunker C (based on one in one million increase
in cancer risk) have been calculated to be approximately 10,000

ma/kg.

A work plan addressing all the items mentioned above must be
submitted to this office no later than April 28, 1995.

Documentation of the disposal of the stockpiled soil must be
provided to this department. Additionally, only one Form B was
submitted for the former four tanks. Enclose are three blank copies
of Form Bs which must be completed for the three other tanks.
Copies of the disposal records and the completed Form Bs maybe
submitted together with the work plan.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.

Please be aware that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions
of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in
writing and approved by this agency.



Mr.
RE:

Randall Smith
1450 Sherwin Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

February 28, 1995
Page 3 of 3

If you have any gquestions regarding this letter, please contact me

at

(510) 567- 6780.

Sincerely,

Ly

‘Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

cC:

Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Envircnmental Health

@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection

Division / flle

Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Larry Mencin, Sherwin-Williams Company, 101 Propsect Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
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September 8, 1994 ¢, omp i T
IC Project No. 05100680

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report

Southern Pacific Transportation Company

1450 Sherwin Avenue

Emeryville, California
Dear Ms. Hugo:
Please find the enclosed Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report and
additional permit fee check for $1,011 for the removal of four underground storage tanks
from the property at 1450 Sherwin Avenue in Emeryville, California.
If you have any questions please contact the undersigned at (916) 369-8971.

Sincerely,

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE

Ronald’J. Derrick, P.E.
Project Manager

RID/dao
Enclosures

cc: R. T. Smith, Southern Pacific Transportation Company
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘I' ‘I’

HEALTH CARE SERVICES L

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
: State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, BRm 200

Ozkland, CA 94621

(510 271-4530

August 1, 1994

Mr. Steve Towle

Industrial Compliance

9719 Lincoln Village Dr. Suite 310
Sacramento, California 95827

RE: Underground Storage Tanks Removal at - 1450 Sherwin Avenue
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Towle:

As we have discussed during our telephone conversation today, an
additional deposit of $ 1011.00 must be submitted to this office
for the three additional underground storage tanks uncovered at
the referenced site. The initial deposit of $483.00 for one
underground storage tank was gubmitted in July 7, 1994. Please
make the check payable to Environmental Health Services.

The four underground storage tanke have been scheduled for
removal this coming Wednesday, August 3, 19%4. I will be at the
site at around 10:30 A.M.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6700 regarding any guestions you
may have concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

benr Lo

Susan L. Hugo .
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

og: ‘Edéar'B.”Howell,'Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - file
Randy Smith, Southern Pacific Transportation Company,
One Market Plaza, San Francisco, CA 94105
Larry Mencin, Sherwin Williams Company,
101 Prospect Ave., Cleveland, Ohioc 44115
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
% » & Complete according to attached instructions # * *
1. Business Name Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Business owner _Pyblic Corporation
A .
2. 5ite Address 1450 Sherwin Avenue
city _ Emeryville zip 94608 Phone (415} 541-2559
{Randy Smith)
3. Mailing Address _0One Market Plaza
city __ San Francisco zip 94105 Phone _(415) 541-2559
“(Randy Smith)
4. Land Owner _Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Address One Market Plaza, San Fran.City, State _(Ca Zip Q4105
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Southern Pacific Transportation Company
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CADQ06913206 "
“in
»
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., ! 6. Contractor __G.r_all Construction Company _.f

Address p 0. Box HO0BS -

city Watsonville, Ca. Phone (408) 724-1011

1 .
. o - g .
License Type' CA Haz Certificate ID#‘ﬂ¢fUTFFFﬁré7* ?#45)% Vo s
A & 27
seéfective Janumry 1, 1992, Business and Professionsl tode Section T058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors Licernse Board, Indicate that the certificate has

heen received, in addition, to holding the appropciate contractors license type.

G1s) 369 §370

Address 9719 Lincoln Village Dr.. Syite 310

7. consultant __ Industrial Compliance

City Sacramentn, Ca. 95827 Phone {916} 363-8971

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Diane Beaulaurier Title FEnvironmental Scientist V/r

i S

Phone __(916) 369-8971 / e

1 definite. There is a poss-
ibility that up to 3 addition--
9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan‘ al tanks may he present. Tank(s)

y . , . phave not been used since 1958
Length of piping being removed under t§¥f pla :

Total number of tanks at facilitfr 1 to 4 L

e 2T RSN N /S

. Liied Thy flicr Cawin, | Jrogs

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Fac111tleé (see 'Lé'gff” =
instructions). 7 5t

AT T e

s

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #** £ e
as hazardous waste }{L{SIS,
a) Product/Residual gludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name H & H Environmental _ EPA I.D. No. CAD 004771168

Hauler License No. 0334 License Exp. Date 1-31-35

Address 220 China Basin

city _San Francisco state Ca- zip 94107

p) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site .

Name Petroleum Recyclinag Covp. (PRC) EPA I.D. No. CAD 083166778
[

LY

Address 13331 N. Highway 33

city _Patterson state G2 gip 93363

rev 3/92 -2 -



¢) Tank and Pi;.g Transporter .
“wame __H & H Environmeital EPA I.D. No. _CAD 004771168

_ Hauler License No. 0034 License Exp. Date _1/31/9%

Address _220 China Basin
city _oan Francisco state Ca.. gzip _ 94107

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name . H & H Environmental Sorvices  EPA I.D. No. _CAD 004771168

Address 220 China-Basin
city _ San Francisco, ' state Ca. zip _ 94107

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name _ Diane Beaulanrier and Fvelyn Ransom

Company Industrial Comp]liance

Address 9719 Lincoln Village Drive, Suite 310

city _Sacramento state Ca. zip 95827 Phone (916) 369-8971

12. Laboratory

Name _ Sequoia Analytical

Address _ 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite |

city _ Concord state Ca. Zip 94520

State Certification No. _1271

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Unknown

rev 3/92 -3 -




14, Describe metho. to be used for rendering t.( inert

Product in tank will be.heated and pumped out..Any-remaining.siudge‘and/or

solids will be removed. Tank will be rendeved inert with dry ice and verified .

inert. with a combustible gas meter, 3

L

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically reguire the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a werking combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- . Samples
e “fﬁk water, etc.) ,
6500 galTl Tank installed in 1930 ¥ SoTT Benzath tank({s) |
to provide local re- 1 at maximum of
fueling with Bunker C | Ground Water (if = .ltwo feet below °
 fuel for steam engines:’ present) native soil.
~———— Sidewalls.

Below. piping .ever)
20 feet.
Recharge into ex-
cavation (if pre-
sent)

lgite

Tank Contents

Product sample
from tank.

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground wvater
be present in the excavation. s

rev 3792 -4 -
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@

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volune

stockpiled Soil

(Estimated)
100 Cubic Yards

Sampling Plan

1 sample per 50 cubic yards stockpniled soil

stockpiled soil mus:t Ls
completely covered by pl

B
Al

-

stic sheeting.

/‘f
i
prls=sad on bermed plastic and must be j/
a ,
/

b
16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recomme

nded minimum verification analyses

and practical guantitation reporting 1imits should be followed. &e
attached Table 2.

Contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method

Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit

Total o1l and None “EPA Method 413.2 ° [+ 50 ppm

grease e T

"7f7ﬁfd-ﬂ«e’.9ﬁ/ osie (e 7o (.opem) 524
= ;

A
e
Ll

o S
AT R Ey
"/YJ u’-?fz"ﬁ /r.d THER

/:Jﬂig¢a%£):}£;{

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92



B . 18. Supbmit Worker'g Compensation certificate copy
_ Granite - Self~Insured
Name of Insurer Tndustrial Compliance — John & Higgins of Colexadey-Inc.

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or coptamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information ligted
in item 22 of the instructions. ’

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Admiristration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.
Signature of Contractor

Name (please type). Mark Gordine for Granite Construction Company

Signature %//M

&
pate _ & - 50- 74

Signature of Site OQwner or Operator

Name (pleasg,txge) Randall T. Smith for Southern Pacific Transportation Company

Signature /C:/ZLM?:'iTJ(?‘ZﬁL%

Date (;{éaj’/zﬁ; i

rev 3/92 - 6 -
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| ISSUE DATE (MMDOMY)
AGORD. 0303

CERTIFICAT@OF INSURANCE.

\PRODUCER - T 7RIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF sﬁSgnMA‘noN %‘%"c’l’#ﬁ
, CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFI
JOHNSON & HIGGINS OF COLORADQ, INC. DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
a50 17TH STREET, SUITE 1850 - POLICIES BELOW.
DENVER COLORADO 80202 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
ATTN: KATHY FIRME COMPANY A
LETTER HOME INSURANCE COMPANY
02220-00004 GOLDE -
COMPANY B
INSURED LETTER
INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE, INC. ]
1746 COLORADO BOULEVARD v C
BUILDING 21 —
SUITE 300 (erzr D
GOLDEN, CO 80401
COMPANY E

LETTER

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PE
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER ROCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS QF SUGH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED EY PAID CLAIMS.

! i i
ey TYPE OF IRSURANCE ! FOLICY NUMBER | P;L;g\;::;gg%s }P:ﬁvtax’;'lgs{ﬂ%u LUMITS
_ GENERAL LIABILITY i GENERAL AGGREGATE s
- COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMPIOP AGG. | §
i lcLamsmape : OCCUA | PERSONAL & ADV. INJURY | §
_ 'OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT. | EACH OCCURRENCE l's
: | FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fra) | §
. i MED,. EXPENSE {Anyanepersont $
riu-KI)MOBILE LIABILITY i ; ﬁaoﬁﬂSINED SINGLE i s
| LANYAUTO ;
o ALL OWNED AUTOS BCDILY INJURY e
___ iSCHEDULED AUTOS (Per peraan) 1
_ HIRED AUTOS BODLY INJURY | s
/ NON-OWNED AUTOS : (Per aczident) ‘
, GARAGE LIABLITY : | | PROPERTY DAMAGE s
_EXCESS LIABILITY | EACH OCCURRENCE ‘5
' UMBHELLA FORM AGGREGATE is
THEA THAN UMBRELLA FORM | :
) I STATUTORY LIMITS |
A WORKER'S i::""m"’" | PWCFS63208 Ch 10/13/93 10113194  EATH ACCIDENT s 2.000.000
i !t PWCF893210 TX 50/13/93 10/13/84 DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT £ 2,000,000
EMPLOYERS' UABILITY | PWCF893211 ALL OTHER 103093 10/13/94 ' DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYES | % 2,000.000
GTHER - : - .
.
: |
| |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEAICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

ANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY CF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 ' DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NOQ OBLIGATION OR

LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, 1TS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
% AUTHORIZED REPAESENTATIVE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

ACORD 25-Si{7/90). ACORD:CORPORATION 1530




INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE

Site Health and Safety Plan

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

IC Project No.: 05100680 Date: June 27, 1994

Project Name: Underground Storage Tank Removal
Project Site Location: 1450 Sherwin Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608
Client/Site Contact: Randy Smith Phone: (415) 541-2559
Work Objectives/Scope: Removal of underground storage tank(s) at the above location. One tank was
uncovered during road improvement activities by Sherwin-Williams. Historical maps indicate up to 4 tanks
may be present. The original tank is full of Bunker C Fuel. The work scope also includes removal of affected
soil, confirmation soil sampling, and ground water sampling if ground water is encountered.

Site Manager: Ronald J. Derrick

Designated Site Safety Officers: Diane Beaulaurier/Evelyn Ransom

Activities Planned (Check those that are applicable):

X underground storage tank removal

>

oversight of soil excavation with backhoe or other equipment

X confirmation soil and ground water sampling during soil excavation and removal

soil gas survey

soil boring and soil sampling

drilling of wells, including installation, development and sampling of groundwater and soil

groundwater sampling of onsite wells

other:

680-002. HSP/06-27-54/G\KEYDATA\HSP 1



II. SITE INFORMATION

Site Description: The underground storage tank site is located on the property houndary between property
owned by Sherwin-Williams, and property owned by SPTCo (Flgure 1). The site is adjacent to the SPTCo
mainline tracks which run through Emeryville.

Unusual Features: Railroad tracks, slurry wall on Sherwin-Williams property approximately 30 feet from the
known tank.

Site Background/History: The Sherwin-Williams (S-W) property was purchased from SPTCo in the 1960’s,
after S-W had been a tenant on the property since the early 1900°’s. The tank(s) were instalied in 1930 to
provide Bunker C fueling for steam engines. They were retired from use in 1958,

IF)VBl'a“ Hazard Level: [J  serious| ] Modernte Xl row|L] Unknown

Comments:

Waste Type(s) (Mark those that are applicable):

" —
X petroleum liquids Other (please specify):

X petroleum sludges

X contaminated soil

Waste Characteristics: (Mark those that are applicable):

0L

X ignitable volatile
corrosive radioactive
toxic unknown
reactive Other (please specify): B ]

Known/Suspected Chemical Hazards: Bunker C fuel, a heavy crude oil type product is the only known
chemical hazard. Do not allow skin contact with Bunker C, as it is very sticky and extremely difficult to
remove.

Ground water monitoring on the Sherwin-Williams property hasindieated—peimlmhydrocarbons and heavy
metals, including arsenic up @M@r million (ppm), in shallow ground water. A slurry wall has been.

installed to contain the plume. This slurry wall is located between th USTs ‘atnd the wells exhibiting hlgher\
concentrations of contaminants. Monitoring wells in the lmmedlatc v“trmity of ﬁWWt&v&showa—a

680-002_HSP/D6-27-94/GNKEYDATA\HSP 2



- oy

d -
maximum arsenic concentration Qf 1.09 ppm. ./ Gloves and eye protection should be worn during contact with
ground water. -

First Aid: Skin contact may cause drying and cracking of skin. Avoid skin contract with petroleum products
and impacted soil and ground water. Seck medical attention if necessary (see Page 6 for directions to hospital).

Physical Hazards: These hazards are primarily associated with onsite equipment and the general nature of
construction work. IC personnel will follow all safety rules established in IC’s training program.

r Heat X Slip, Trip, Fall X Excavations/Trenches
Cold X Noise X Moving Equipment
Rain X Underground Hazards X Traffic
Fog .X Overhead Hazards Other:

The USTs will be purged and inerted prior to removal, following appropriate procedures required by Alameda
County.

O, | Os | Oc | @ |

Modifications: A photoionization detector (PID) will be used to monitor concentrations of volatile organics
in the breathing zone. As stated in the Industrial Compliance SOP for ground water monitoring, Section 12.0,
Health and Safety, when organic vapor concentrations of less than 10 parts per million (ppm) are detected in
the breathing zone, Level D protection is sufficient. When organic vapors are detected in the breathing zone
at concentrations between 10 and 100 ppm, and exposure will extend for 10 minutes or more, protection will
be upgraded to include a full-face piece, air-purifying, organic vapor cartridge-equipped respirator (Level C).
If concentrations exceed 100 ppm in the breathing zone, sampling will cease and the project manager will be
contacted immediately.

o

Site Entry Procedures: Notify the S-W representati:r/e, Bob Stemrﬁ,!_pri'br to mobilization onsite. Also notify
him of any activities which could affect S-W’s site access-—I-Bob Stemm is not available, notify the Plant
Manager’s Office, Frank McHugh. S-W must be notified prior to initiating any "hot work™ on tank(s) or
piping.

Site Control Measures: Temporary fencing will be erected around excavations. Traffic barricades will be
used to direct vehicle traffic around work site. Stockpiled soil will be placed on and covered with plastic
sheeting, '

Personal Decontamination Procedures: Use disposable gloves when collecting soil and ground water samples.

Equipment Decontamination Procedures: Clean soil and water sampling equipment with a TSP or iahoratory
detergent solution, and rinse with potable water prior to use.

£

680-002. HSP/04-27-94/G\KEYDATA\HSP 3



Personal Protective Equipment:

X Hard Hat X Safe-t;_Eyewear (Type): Safety glasses
X Safety Boots Respirator (Type):
X Orange Vest Filter Type:
X Hearing Protection X Gloves (’I:ype): Nitrile, latex disposable
X Tyvek Coveralls Other:

5 Minute Escape Respirator | L

Other Emergency/Safety Equipment:

r X 15 Minute Eyewash X | Fire Extinguisher X | Barricades ="
" X First Aid Kit X | No Smoking Signs X Traffic Cones "

Medical Surveillance Requirements: The IC Medical Surveillance Program (MSP) will at a minimum meet
the requirements of the OSHA regulation 29 CFR 1910.120 (f), medical surveillance programs for hazardous
waste operations and emergency response. The IC Corporate Health and Safety Officer (CHSQ) will be
responsible to ensure that the IC MSP is developed and implemented. The CHSO will annually review the
MSP and revise if necessary.

Emergency Response Plan: IC’s Emergency Response/Contingency Plan (Plan) is designed to define and
communicate procedures to be followed in case of any emergency. The Plan is consistent with the regulations
under 29 CFR 1910.120(}) (1). Due to the nature of this work, it is not anticipated that a catastrophe (eg.,
explosion, fire, etc.) will occur. However, in case of an emergency, the Site Safety Officer (SSO) shall ensure
that all personnel working at the site shall know at a minimum the following evacuation procedures:

1. If evacuation is necessary, all personnel will proceed to a predetermined location in the support zone,
upwind of the work zone.

THE SIGNAL FOR EVACUATION WILL BE 3 SHORT BLASTS IN SUCCESSION ON AN
AIR OR CAR HORN.

2. Site-specific evacuation incident procedures will be discussed and documented by the SSO.

3. Any person requiring medical attention shall be evacuated promptly from any contaminated area. For
personnel requiring medical attention, the emergency information guidelines attached shall be followed.

580-002.HSP/06-27-94/GAKEY DATAVHSP 4



Onsite Monitoring Required? Yes l:l No

If yes, specify equipment: PID. If a photoionization detector (PID) is used, the SSO shall ensure that the
instrument is calibrated (to 100 ppm isolbutylene) every 30 days.

If applicable, reference any District rules or monitoring requirements.

None

Personal Air Monitoring Required? D Yes No

If yes, complete information below:

Sample No: - Sample No:

Name: Name:

Date: Date:

Time On: B Off: ) ‘Time On: ) Off:

Laboratory Used:

For inorganic lead constituents, personnel exposure monitoring may be conducted, pursuant to Cal/OSHA GISO
5216 if IC personnei enter the exclusion area during excavation activities, or at other times when significant
€Xposure may occur,

Training: All personnel on site will have completed a minimum of 40 hours of training as required by 29
CFR 1910.120 and 8 CCR G180 5192. Additionally, the site supervisor will have completed at least 8
additional hours of specialized training. In all cases, personnel must have completed a minimum of 8§ hours
of training within the previous year.

680002, HSP/06-27-94/G\KEY DATA\HSP 5



Onsite Safety Meeting Attendees (Site Personnel):

1. Diane Beaulaurier Environmental Scientist Project Oversight/Soil and Ground Water Sampling
2. Evelyn Ransom Environmental Technician Project Oversight/Soil and Ground Water Sampling
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
| 10. _ _

630-002. HSP/06-27-94/GAKEY DATA\HSP
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HI. EMERGENCY INFORMATION

Emergency information will be posted onsite.

If an injury occurs onsite, take the following action: :

1. Stop work and prevent further damage. Initiate first aid. If the injury involves splashes to the eye, immediately
begin a 15-minute eye wash.

2. Get medical attention for the injured person immediately.

3. Depending on the type and severity of the injury, notify the consulting or occupational physician for the injured
person.

4, Write down all circumstances surrounding the incident which caused the injury including, but not limited to: time

of day, working conditions (weather, etc.), how long it had been since the last rest period occurred, what the
person was doing when injured, what all other personnel onsite were doing, what level of protection was being
used, if all safety procedures were being followed, etc. All team members that witnessed the incident should
write down their recollections of the incident and give them to the Designated Site Safety Officer, who shall then
fill out an IC Accident Report form (Attached). This report should be submitted to the Corporate Health &
Safety Officer and }hg_‘l?roject -Manager,

Nearest Hospital/Clinic: ‘Alta Bates Hospital -~~~ o
H\“l e e P

Address: 3001 Colby At Ashby
Berkeley, California

Emergency Routes: From site take Sherwin, go left on Horton, right on 53rd, left on Hollis, right on Stanford.
Stanford becomes Adeline. Follow Adeline to Ashby, go right on Ashby to Colby.

Fire Department: Phone: 911

Police Department: Phone: 911

IC Medical Consultant: Dr. David Hewitt Phone: (501) 224-5656

IC Occupational Physician: Dr. David E. Root Phone; (916) 387-6929

IC Sacramento Health & Safety Officer: Evelyn Ransom Phone: (916) 369-8971

IC Project Manager: Ronald J. Derrick Phone: (916) 369-8971

Client Contact: Randy Smith Phone: (415) 541-2559

Sherwin Williams Contacts: Bob Stemm Phone: (510) 420-7219
Frank McHugh Phone: (510) 420-7215

£
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IV. PLAN APPROVAL

This Site Safety Plan has been written for use by IC employees. IC claims no responsibility for use by others. This plan
is written for the specific site conditions, purposes, dates and personnel specified and must be amended if these change.

Plan Prepared By: Diane Beaulaurier _ Date; June 27, 1994

Site Safety Officer: Mr_'ﬁamn_f&_@@_wamulnate: L -27-9¢
)

R e
Project Manager Approval: 62;:/’7// Pl /4/%4 /5/( Date: 5A /{7/? b

Health & Safety Officer Approval: écﬁi;n_&fwwn Date: £ -2X7-9Y

Revisions (if applicable):

Plan Revised By: Date:

6830-002. HSP/06-27.94/G:\KEYDATA\HSP 8




ACCIDENT REPORT

* Name of Injured Person:

S8 No.:

Occupation:

Address:

Nature of Injury:

Name and Addresses of Witness(es):

Extent of Damage:

Where were you when accident occurred?

State how accident occurred;

Employee’s Signature Project Manager

-Date Health & Safety Supervisor

* If more than one person injured, list others on additional sheet.

680-002HSP/06-14-94/GAKEYDATAVHSP 9



V. SIGNATURE PAGE

I have read and will comply with the attached Site Heaith and Safety Plan.

el Sl P Sl B S Bl T o

._..
<
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
SELF-INSURANCE PLANS

2265 Watt Avenue, Suite 1

Sacramento, CA 95825

Phone {916) 483-3392

FAX (916) 483-1535

Pete Wilson, Governor

CERTIFICATION OF SELF-INSURANCE
OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This certifies that Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure

No. 1933 was issued by the Director of Industrial Relations
to:

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

under the provisions of Section 3700, Labor Code of
California, on January 1, 1980. The Certificate is now and
has been in full force and effective since that date.

Dated at Sacramento, California
This 26th day of July, 1933

MARK B. ASHCRAFT, Manager \"
Self Insurance Plans

MBA:fa

cc: Carolyn Bell
Administration
GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
P. 0. Box 900
Watsonville, CA 95077
{Original)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Numeer_1933

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT TO SELF-INSURE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That_GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (a California corporation)

. has complied with the requirements of the Director of Industrial Relations under the provisions of
- Sections 3700 to 3705, inclusive, of the Labor Code of the State of California and is hereby granted this
Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure.

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

OF THE nartvﬁnm
Hzeald Vool

DWALD VIAL,




The Sherwin-Williams Company CLEMY 2T P20 21
101 Prospect Avenue, N.W. TRt '
Cleveland, Chio 44115-1075

13955

May 25, 1994

Alameda County Health Services
Dept. of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm.200
Oakland, California 94621

ATTN: SUSAN HUGO

RE: UST At Property Boundary of Sherwin-Williams Co. (1450 Sherwin Ave.) and
Southern Pacific Transportation Company Right-of-Way, Emeryville,
California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated May 12, 1994, (received by Sherwin-
Williams on May 20) regarding the Underground Storage Tank (UST) referenced above.

The actual owner/operator of the tank - Southern Pacific Transportation Co.- has accepted
the responsibility for removal of the tank. I understand that Southern Pacific is currently
preparing a work plan for addressing the tank removal.

Since a portion of this tank is on the Sherwin-Williams property, Sherwin-Williams has
agreed to provide access to Southern Pacific to conduct the work, pending approval of a
work plan,

In conversations with Southern Pacific during the week of May 9, 1994, Southern Pacific
indicated to Sherwin-Williams that they are proceeding to contract a company to perform the
work. We understand that the work will be initiated sometime in June.

As per your request that Sherwin-Williams keeps you apprised of the status of our ongoing
investigation and remediation of the above referenced site. Sherwin-Williams is currently
working with the RWQCB on activities relating to remediation of soil and ground water at
1450 Sherwin Ave. Additionally the RWQCB has requested in a September 22, 1993 letter
that Sherwin-Williams investigate the adjacent property at 4525-4563 Horton Street (the
Rifken Property). I believe you have the reports and data generated from these
investigations. We will keep your office informed of ongoing activities relating to these
projects.



Sherwin-Williams understands that the Southern Pacific Transportation Co. will be contacting
you regarding these plans. If you have any questions or require any additional information
from Sherwin-Williams, please feel free to contact me at (216) 566-1768.

Sincerely
/ Pl
Larry R,“Mencin

Environmental Project Manager

cc:  Sum Arigala, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Randy Smith, SPTC
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g Industrial COmpﬁa?ce

8719 Lincoln Village Drive, Sufte 310 Sacramento, CA 85827  016/368-8971 Fax 916/368-8370

May 23, 1994

IC Project Number 05100680

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Underground Storage Tank Removal
Sherwin-Williams Property
1450 Sherwin Way
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo), Industrial Compliance (IC)
is hereby responding to your certified letter of May 12, 1994, referencing the removal of the
underground storage tank located in Emeryville, California.

SPTCo fully intends to remove the tank and is currently in the final stages of contract
negotiations with Granite Construction to perform the tank removal. SPTCo is also in final
negotiations with Sherwin-Williams for a right-of-way access agreement to conduct the
necessary excavation on their property. IC has prepared the Underground Storage Tank
Removal Plan, and it is currently being reviewed by Granite Construction prior to submittal
to your office.

These necessary negotiations have resulted in the delay in the start of the actual tank
removal; however, SPTCo anticipates that the contract and access agreement negotiations
will be resolved in the near future.

SPTCo is unable to comment on the on-going investigation referred to in your letter, since it
is limited to the Sherwin-Williams property.

Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 | #of pages » /
 STEE Ty e [From <usan MO
Co. I c Co. A c E E/j‘

Dept. Phone #

Fox# (24 )369-£370 F“"(m}%?

12 445
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Ms. Susan L. Hugo
May 23, 1994
Page 2

If you have any further questions regarding the current status of the tank removal, please
contact Randall T, Smith at (415) 541-2559.

Sincerely,

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE

. . ,} ‘ f,.f’{’ )
'-;’-’,,w,;i..,-, - /: zz,:m R ‘_‘,:»/:.i.»:— ,_ /: ?;;»f,-:;i.if.f..»" LA .;’ f, s - ,ﬂf:‘, e e -
Diane Beaulaurier 4 Rroﬁa.l(i J. Déﬁ‘ick, P.E.
Environmental Scientist ' Project Manager

DB/RID/ekw
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

NEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Certified Mail #P 029 244 629 | UST Local Oversight Program
. 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Dakland, CA 24621
{510) 271-4530

May 12, 1994

Mr. Larry Mencin
Sherwin-Williams Company
101 Prospect Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Mr. Randy Smith

Southern Pacific Railway Corp.
Corporate Environmental Division
One Market Plaza

San Francisco, California 94105

RE: Underground Storage Tank at the Property Boundary of Sherwin-
Williams Company ( 1450 Sherwin Ave., Emeryville, CaA 94608 )
and Southern Pacific Property

Dear Sirs:

Oon January 27, 1994, an inspection was conducted by this office
to investigate a report of an underground storage tank uncovered
during grading work at the referenced site. During this inspection,
Mr. Bob Stemm, { Plant Engineer of the facility) showed the
location of the abandoned underground storage tank. The tank
appeared to be full of unknown material which looked like coal tar.
According to Mr. Stemm, the tank's capacity is approximately 6,000
gallons (28 feet long and 6 feet wide) and maybe equipped with an
inside ladder. The tank's location appeared to be in the property
boundary of Sherwin-wWilliams and Southern Pacific Railway ( near
the rail tracks ). An Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan form
was given to Mr. Stemm to initiate the closure of the abandoned
tank within 60 days. :

To date, no correspondence has been received by this office
regarding the closure of the abandoned tank. This tank is subject
to permanent closure requirements as stated in Title 23 of the
california Code of Regulations Section 2670 {c¢). The tank will not
be used, or is not intended for use to store hazardous substances
within the next twelve consecutive must be removed. The tank must
be properly closed as required by Section 25298, Chapter 6.7 of the
California Health and Safety Code.

Any detection of unauthorized release from the abandoned tank must
comply with the reporting requirements of Title 23, Section 2650.




. . .
*

Mr. Mencin / Mr. Smith

RE: 1450 Sherwin Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
May 12, 1994

Page 2 of 2

You are directed to properly close the tank. Enclosed is a copy of
the department's underground storage tank removal process and a
blank copy of the "Underground Tank Closure Plan". Failure to
comply will result in your case being referred to appropriate
agencies for enforcement actions.

Additionally, it has come to my attention that there is an on-going
investigation and clean-up at the referenced site. Please keep me
apprised of the status of this investigation and c¢lean-up.

Your response to the issues mentioned in this letter must be
submitted to this office no later than May 27, 199%4.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials DlVlSlon - file
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY -
HEALTH CARE SERVICg é: ~

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Bm. 200

Qakjand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PROCESS IN ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dear Property Owner/Contractor:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, requires the following steps to be taken for the
removal of underground storage tanks within its jurisdiction. Each
step must be completed, and in the order shown, to ensure efficient
review of your closure plan. The County's enforcement authority
derives from Title 23 of the California Code of Requlations (CCR),
Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Cocde, and a letter of agreement
with the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, and
applies to underground storage tank removals within all parts of the
county except for the cities of Berkeley, San Leandro, Hayward,
‘Newark, Union City, Fremont, and Pleasanton. These cities administer
their own underground storage tank programs and have their own
requirements.

1. Obtain a blank Underground Tank Closure Plan from this
office.

2. Complete the Underground Tank Closure Plan and attach the
requested supporting documents (i.e., a site safety plan; a
facility plot plan; copy of contractors hazardous materials
license; and a copy of the contractor's worker's compensation
insurance certificate with the site address and certificate
expiration date typed on it). Instructions for filling out the
plan are attached tc the plan blank.

3. Submit three copies of both the completed plan and the
attachments to this office. A deposit must also be submitted at
this time. The deposit, authorized by Section 3-141.6 of the
Alameda County Ordinance Code, pays for the time spent by
Hazardous Materials Specialists on the tank closure project.
Deposit fee schedules are available at our office. Should the
project be complex and time consuming, additional deposit money
will be requested. Any unused deposit money will be refunded to
the property owner or his/her designee at the close of the
project.

4. We will review the Closure Plan within 30 days of plan receipt
and contact you if there are deficiencies. Once the Plan is
satisfactorily completed, we will stamp the plans and notify



Underground Tank Repgaval Process
Page 2 of 3 b .

you. You may then pick up two copies of your stamped plan. We
will retain the third copy for our files. All notes written on
the plans by the project Specialist are conditions of plan
acceptance and must be followed.

5. Present a copy of the stamped Closure Plan to the local fire
department to obtain a permit. The local building department
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000)
should also be contacted concerning their permit requirements.

6. Our policy is to be present at all tank removals; contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working
days in advance to schedule the tank removal. If special
arrangements are needed they must be worked out in advance with
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist. All other
permitting agencies' notification requirements must be met.

7. Have copies of all permits on site during the tank removal
work.

8. Submit a Tank Closure Report to ocur office within 60 days of
tank removal. The Closure Plan instructions outline the
information and documents to be included in the Closure Report.

If sample analytical data or other evidence indicates the presence of
any soil or groundwater contamination, you must file an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report to this office within 5
working days of contamination discovery. Report forms are available
in limited quantities from either this office or the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board in Oakland (510/286-1255).
For large quantities of this form, contact the State Water Resources
Control Board directly {(916/739-2421).

If contamination is discovered, our office should be contacted for
detailed directions. The following is an overview of our general
clean up requirements.” All site clean up work must be performed
according to the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites.
Any clean up work done without ocur concurrence is unacceptable.

1. Determine the horizontal and vertical extent of soil
contamination both on and off site.

2. Define the horizontal and vertical extent of any groundwater
contamination, both on and off-site. This will include
monitoring well construction and regular groundwater
sampling.

3. Interpret hydrogeclogic data, including characterization of
the appropriate aquifer(s).

4. If groundwater is contaminated, determine the type of beneficial
uses of the groundwater. The San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan)



Underground Tank Regmval Process
Page 3 of 3 .

has defined all Bay Area water as having beneficial uses.
However the types of beneficial uses vary and must be determined
in order to establish appropriate cleanup levels (State Water

Resources Control Board Sources of Drinking Water Policy,
#88-63).

5. Develop a site-specific remediation plan. This plan shall
include an evaluation of cleanup alternatives, a proposal for
soil cleanup, a propeosal for clean up of any groundwater
contamination and free product, an appropriate sampling plan to
determine the effectiveness of the cleanup program, and a time
table for remediation plan implementation.

After the remediation program is completed and the final report is
submitted, this office will review the case. If appropriate, this
office will submit the case to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board for final site mitigation approval and case
closure. Failure to provide proper documentation of all site cleanup

work could result in the requirement to conduct properly documented
additional work.

If you have any questions or require further clarification regarding
the underground storage closure process within Alameda County, please
contact this office at 510/271-4320.

Sincerely,

EdgaY B. Howell, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

EBH:XC
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